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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 124

AN ACT to amend 340.01 (5e), 340.01 (5m), 340.01 (10) (a), 340.01 (10) (b), 340.01 (38), 346.05 31p(6%
(1), 346.31 (1), subchapter VI (title) of chapter 346 [precedes 346.37], 346.37 (1) (c) 1., @63%.41 (1)
(intro.), 346.52 (1) (c), (d) and (f), 346.%4) (a) to (d), 349.09, 349.10 (1) (b), 349.13 (1e) (c) 1. and 349.13 (19);
to repeal and recreate 346.09 (1); andio create 340.01 (42t) of the statuteslating to: highway pavement mark

ings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 340.01 (5e) of the statutes is amentied
read:

340.01(5e) “Bicycle lane” means that portion of a
roadwayset aside by the governing body of arity,
town, village, or county for the exclusive use of bicycles,
electric personal assistive mobility devices, other
modesof travel where permitted under s. 349.23 (2) (a),
and so designatedy appropriate signs and pavement
markings.

SecTioN 2. 340.01 (5m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

340.01(5m) “Bike route” meanany bicycle lane,
bicycleway, or highway which has been dudgsignated
by the governingbody of any city town, village, or
countyand which is identified by appropriate signs and
pavemenmarkings.

SecTioN 4. 340.01 (10) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

340.01(10) (b) Unmarked crosswalk. In the absence
of signslinesor pavemeninarkings, that part of a road
way, at an intersection, which is included within the
transversdines which would be formed on such roadway
by connecting the corresponding lateral lines of the-side
walks on opposite sides of such roadway ior the
absencef a corresponding sidewalk on one sidehef
roadway,that part of such roadway which is included
within the extensiorof the lateral lines of the existing
sidewalkacross such roadway at right angles to the center
line thereof, except in no case does an unmarked-cross
walk include any part of the intersection and in no case
is there an unmarked crosswalk across a street at an inter
sectionof such street with an alley

SecTion 5. 340.01 (38) of the statutes is amentted
read:

340.01(38) “Official traffic control device” means

SecTioN 3. 340.01 (10) (a) of the statutes is amended all signs, signals, pavememiarkings,and devices, not

to read:

340.01(10) (a) Marked crosswalk. Any portion of a
highway clearly indicated for pedestrian crossing by
signs lines-or-other markings-on-the-surfargavement
markings or

inconsistent with chs. 34tb 349, placed or erected by
authorityof a public body or dicial having jurisdiction
for the purpose afegulating, warninggr guiding trafic;
and includes the terms fafial traffic sign” and “oficial
traffic signal”.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTioN 6. 340.01 (42t) othe statutes is created to adjacentto an intersection directing tfaf turning at
read: suchintersection to follow a particular course, the opera

340.01(42t) “Pavement marking” means any mate tor of a vehicle turning at such intersection shall comply
rial or device on the surface of a highway intended to reg with such directions. In the absence of such-markers, but

ulate,warn, or guide highway users. tons pavementmarkings or signs, the operator of a
SecTioN 7. 346.05 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended vehicleintending to turn at an intersection shall do as pro
to read: videdin subs. (2) to (4).

346.05(1) () When driving in a particular lane in SecTioN 11. Subchapter VI (title) of chapter 346
accordancewith signs or-markerpavementmnarkings [precedes346.37] of the statutes is amended to read:

designatingsuch lane for tréit moving in aparticular CHAPTER 346
directionor at designated speeds; or SUBCHAPTER VI
SecTioN 8. 346.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to  TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALSAND PAVEMENT
read: MARKINGS
346.09(1) Upon anyroadway where trét is per SecTioN 12. 346.37 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes is

mitted to move in both directions simultaneoydiye amendedo read:
operatorof a vehicle shall not drive to the left side of the 346.37(1) (c) 1. \ehicular trafic facing a red signal
centerof the roadway in overtaking and passing another shallstop before entering the crosswalk on the near side
vehicleproceeding in the same directionless such left  of an intersection, or ifione, then before entering the
sideis clearly visible and is free of oncoming frafor intersectioror at such other point as may be indicated by
asuficient distance ahead to permit such overtaking and a clearly visible sign or_pavemennarking and shall
passingo be done in safetyin no case when overtaking remainstanding until green or other signal permitting
andpassing on a roadway divided into 4 or more clearly movemenis shown.
indicatedlanes shall the operator of a vehicle drive to the SecTION 13. 346.37 (2) of the statutes is amentied
left of the pavement marking indicating allocation of read:
lanesto vehicles moving in the opposit@ection orin 346.37(2) In the event an f€€ial traffic signal is
theabsencef such pavememharking, to the left of the  erectedand maintained at a place other than an intersec
centerof the roadway Except as provided in sub. (3) (b), tion, the provisions othis section are applicable except
in no case shall the operator of a vehicle drive in a laneasto those provisions which by their nature can have no
whensigns or signals indicate that such lane is allocatedapplication. Any stop required shall be made at a sign or
exclusivelyto vehiclesmoving in the opposite direction. markingon-thepavement markingndicating wherehe
SecTioN 9. 346.09(1) of the statutes, asfefted by stopshall be made, but in the absence of any suclosign
2013Wisconsin Act377and 2015 Wéconsin Act .... (this  pavementnarking the stop shall be made at the signal.

act),is repealed and recreated to read: SecTION 14. 346.41 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
346.09(1) Upon anyroadway where tr8t is per amendedo read:
mitted to move in both directions simultaneoydiye 346.41(1) (intro.) No person shall place, maintain,

operatorof a vehicle shall not drive to the left side of the or display upon or in view of any highway or at or in view
centerof the roadway in overtaking and passing another of any railroad crossing any unauthorized sign, light,
vehicleproceeding in the same directionless such left  reflector,signal,_pavemennarking,or device which:

sideis clearly visible and is free of oncoming frafor SecTioN 15. 346.52 (1) (c), (dand (f) of the statutes
asuficient distance ahead to permit such overtaking and areamended to read:
passingo be done in safetyin no case when overtaking 346.52(1) (c) Between a safety zone and dagacent

andpassing on a roadway divided into 4 or more clearly curb,or within 15 feet of a point on the curb immediately
indicatedlanes shall the operator of a vehicle drive to the oppositethe end of a safety zone unless &edént dis

left of the pavement marking indicating allocation of tanceis clearly indicated bywn oficial traffic sign -or
lanesto vehicles moving in the oppositigection orin marker pavement markingyr parking meter
theabsencef such pavement marking, to the left of the (d) On a sidewalk or sidewalérea, except when
centerof the roadway Except as provided in sub. (3) (b) parkingon the sidewalk or sidewalk area is clearly-indi
ands. 346.05 (1) (g), in no case shall the operator of acatedby official traffic signs-ommarkers pavement mark
vehicledrive in a lane when signs or signals indicate that ings, or parking meters.

suchlane is allocated exclusively to vehicles moving in (f) On the roadway side of any parked vehicle unless

the opposite direction. double parking is clearly indicatethy official traffic
SecTion 10. 346.31 (1) of the statutes is amentted  signsor -markerpavement markings

read: SecTION 16. 346.54 (1) (a) to (d) of the statutes are
346.31(1) TURNSINDICATED BY MARKERS PAVEMENT amended to read:

MARKINGS. Where state or local authorities have placed 346.54(1) (a) Upon a street where fiafis permitted
markers buttonspavement markingsr signs within or to move in both directions simultaneously and where
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angleparking is notlearly designated by fifial traffic
signsor markergpavement markings vehicle musbe
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isesupon which the nuisaneists or the person causing
or maintaining the nuisande remove the same. If such

parkedparallel to the edge of the street, headed in the nuisancds not removed within 30 days after sundtice

directionof traffic on the right side of the street.

is given orif an unauthorized signal or device is found to

(b) Upon a one—way street or divided street where bein operation at any time aftsuch notice is given, the

parkingon the left side of the roadwas clearly authe
rizedby official traffic signs ormarkerpavement mark
ings vehicles maybe parked only as indicated by the
signsor markergpavement markings

(c) Upon streets where angle parking is clearly autho
rizedby official traffic signs or-markerpavement mark
ings vehicles shall be parkedthie angle and within the
spacesndicated.

(cm) 1. In a parallel parking area, gpe 1 motor
cycleor moped may park at @mgle. If parallel parking
spaces are not indicated markerspavement markings
no Type 1 motorcycle or moped may be parked within 2

feetof another vehicle. Where a parallel parking space

is indicated by—a-markgravement markingsr where
angleparking is authorized, up to ¥fde 1 motorcycles
or mopeds may park in the space.

2. Up to 3 ype 1 motorcycles or mopeds may be

parkedin a parking space where a parking meter has bee

installedunless the spads restricted by dicial traffic
signor-markempavement markings a single motorcycle
or moped. The operator of eacfp€ 1 motorcycle or

moped parked in a single space regulated by a parkingS

metershall receive a citation for any violatioh a time
restriction.

(d) In parallel parking, a vehicle shall be parked fac
ing in the direction of trdiic with the right wheels within

12inches of the curb or edge of the street when parked o

theright side and with the left wheels witHi2 inches of
thecurb or edge of thstreet when parked on the left side.
In parallel parking, a vehicle shak parked with its front
endat least 2 feet from the vehidle front and with its
rearend at least 2 feet from the vehicle in the,realess
adifferent system of parallel parking is cleargicated
by official traffic signs or-markerpavement markings

SecTioN 17. 349.09 of the statutds amended to
read:

349.09 Authority to remove prohibited signs or
signals. Every sign, signal, pavemeamarking,or device
whichis placed, maintainedy displayed in violation of
s.346.41 ideclared to be a public nuisance. The audthor
ity in chage of maintenancef the highway in question
may notify in writing the owner or occupant of theem

n

authorityin chage of maintenance of the highway may
causethe nuisance to bemoved and collect the expense
of removal from the person notified to remove Tthe
expensef removal may be chged against the premises
and,upon certificate of the highway authority causing the
removal,assessed as are other special taxes.

SecTioN 18. 349.10 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

349.10(1) (b) Designate by-mark-ormarkgrave
mentmarkingcertain places on highwags safety zones
or erect and maintain islands of safatyd regulate and
control traffic with respect to such safety zones and
islandsof safety

SecTioN 19. 349.13 (1e) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

349.13(1€) (c) 1. The authority grantday this sub
sectionmay bedelegated to a tiid officer or to the di-
cerin chage of the maintenance of the highway in ques
tion, but, except as provided in subd. 2., no prohibition,
limitation, or restriction on parking imposed under this
ectionis efective unlesfficial traffic signs-or-mark
ers pavement markingsyr parking meters have been
placedor erected indicating the particular prohibition,
limitation, or restriction.

SecTioN 20. 349.13(1g) of the statutes is amended

fo read:

349.13(1g) The department, with respect to state
trunk highways outside of corporate limits, and local
authoritieswith respect to highways under their jurisdic
tion including state trunk highways or connecthigh
ways within corporate limits, may authorizgersons
whoseresidences abut a highway in a zone where the
time of parking is limited by dicial signs,-markerpave
mentmarkings,or parkingmeters to park their vehicles
in the highway zone without regard to the titimits
posted.

SecTioN 21. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) The repeal and recreation of section 346.09 (1) of
the statutes takesfetct on November 1, 2015, or on the
day after publication, whichever is later




